
e

GENERAL MEETING OF'THE BOARD OT'DIRECTORS
OF THE NORTH EAST TEXAS

REGIONAL MOBILITY AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION NO. 17.38

WHEREAS, the North East Texas Regional Mobility Authority ("NET RMA") was created
pursuant to the request of Gregg and Smith Counties and in accordance with provisions of the
Transportation Code and the petition and approval process established in 43 Tex. Admin. Code

$ 26.1, et seq. (the "RMA Rules"); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the NET RMA has been constituted in accordance with
the Transportation Code and the RMA Rules; and

WHEREAS, subsequent to the initial formation of the NET RMA the Counties of Cherokee,
Rusk, Harrison, Upshur, Bowie, Panola, Titus, Yan Zandt, Wood, and Kaufman joined the
Authority and are represented on the Board of Directors; and

WHEREAS, the NET RMA is currently pursuing the development of Segment 4 of Toll a9 (the
"Project"); and

WHEREAS, on March 1,2016, in Resolution No. 16-2l, the Board of Directors authorized the
Interim Executive Director to enter into a contract (the "Agreemenf') for the construction of the
Project with Webber,LLC ("Webber") in the amount of $68,760,000.00; and

V/HEREAS, on June 14, 2016, in Resolution No. 16-63, the NET RMA Board of Directors
approved Change Order No. 1.0 to the Agreement with no financial impact; and

V/HEREAS, on October 11, 2016, in Resolution No. 16-91, the NET RMA Board of Directors
approved Change Order No. 2.0 to the Agreement for an amount not to exceed $26,247 .38; and

WHEREAS, on October I l, 2016, in Resolution No. 76-92, the NET RMA Board of Directors
approved Change Order No. 3.0 to the Agreement for an amount not to exceed 517,257 .93; and

WHEREAS, on October 11, 2016, in Resolution No. 16-93, the NET RMA Board of Directors
approved Change Order No. 4.0 to the Agreement for an amount not to exceed 5156,926.00; and

WHEREAS, on February 14,2017, in Resolution No. 17-12, the NET RMA Board of Directors
approved Change Order No. 5.0 to the Agreement for an amount not to exceed $100,000.00; and

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2017, in ResolutionNo. 17-31, the NET RMA Board of Directors
ratified Change Order Nos. 6.0 through 8.0 to the Agreement for a total aggregate amount not to
exceed $42,229.88; and

'l 02244v2 7 125 /2017 2:12.23 PM



e

WHEREAS, NET RMA consultants have determined that additional traffic control measures are

needed for the construction of the Project and recommend the approval of Change Order No. 9.0
to the Agreement, att¿ched hereto as Attachment ooA", for an amount not to exceed $304,851.40
to provide for such traffic control measures; and

IWHEREAS, considering the Agreement, previously approved Change Orders No. 1.0 through
8.0, and proposed Change Order No. 9.0, the maximum amount to be paid for services under the
Agreement is $69,407,512.59; and

V/HEREAS, the NET RMA Board of Directors must approve Change Order No. 9.0 before
Webber may proceed to work thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the NET RMA general engineering consultant, RS&H, has represented to the Board
of Directors that the work reflected in Change Order No. 9.0 is necessary and appropriate.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors approves Change Order
No. 9.0 in the form or substantially the same form attached hereto as Attachment "4", for an

amount not to exceed $304,851.40; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all work performed under Change Order No. 9.0 shall be
subject to the Agreement between the NET RMA and Webber and that no additional work may
be undertaken without the specific approval of the Board of Directors.

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the North East Texas Regional Mobility Authority on the
8th day of August, 2017.

Submitted and reviewed by: Approved:

(t,
tD

a\-¿ rl*z
á
/n4-.n r)

C. Brian Cassidy
General Counsel for the North East
Texas Regional Mobility Authority

Linda Ryan
Chair, Board of Directors
Date Passed 08/08/17

"l 02244v2 7 125 12017 2:12:23 PM





Re: Control: 3487-01-017 & 3487-01-018
Highway: Toll49 Segment 4
County: Smith

Subject:Revision of COR-0lT lnstallation of Signage and PCTB for SHl l0 Ramp Construction

Mr. Cody,

Per our discussion Webber has reevaluated the previous COR-17 submitted and offers the following
below for the cost to complete the additional work proposed in the new traffic control plans provided
for SHI10. Detail of the costs shown below are enclosed with this letter.

June 7,2017

James Mike Cody, PE
Project Manager
RS&H,Inc.
15660 N Dallas Pkwy
Suite 220
Dallas, TX75248

a

a

a

North Texos Region
1900 Westridge Drive

Suite 100
lrving, TX 75038

wvw-037

ê Install and maintain signage & lane closures for PCTB operations- $60,020.65
o Includes purchase and installation of required advance warning signs
o Pilot cars for installing and removing barrier on SHI l0 only
o Traffic control for installation and removal of barrier on Toll 49 and SHI l0
o Police officers for lane closures

Furnish and Install PCTB - $110,528.16
o Includes labor, equipment, and mobilizatíon of equipment to the project to install the

PCTB
o Used PCTB material that will be brought from an alternative source in Corsicana, TX

and will be the owners to keep following completion
o Trucking of the PCTB material to the SH110 area from Corsicana, TX
o PCTB reflectors per the standard

Remove and Stockpile PCTB - 543,523.79
o lncludes labor, equipment, and mobilization of equipment to the project to remove

the PCTB from the roadway
o Includes labor, equipment, and mobilization of equipment to the project to stockpile

the PCTB in an area designated by the owner within I 0 miles of SH I I 0
o Trucking of the PCTB removal from SHI l0 to an area designated by the owner

within l0 miles of SH110
Install Crash Attenuators - 582,294.80

o Furnish, delivery, and installation of 8 attenuators by our subcontractor
o Attenuators are retained by the subcontractor

Remove Crash Attenuators - $8,484.00
o Removal and haul offofS attenuators by our subcontractor

Total cost for this change per the plans provided : $304,851.40

a

a

Corporate Office 9303 i{r:w lr¿ils Dr., Surte 2U0,'Ih-. Vüoodlands, Tcxas 77:181. Page 1



-l

t

webber

As a small cost savings measure 2 crash attenuators could be eliminated on SHI l0 and approximately
300LF of wall could be installed to make this run of PCTB continuous from station 4+25 to ll+57.
Total deduct from the cost above to implement this change would equal $12,013.95 bringing the total
using this option to 5292,837.45

Thank you for your time and consideration in this matter. If you have any questions or require any
additional information please feel free to contact me at 469-236-8771 or nwolf@wwebber.com.

Kindest Regards,

Nick Wolf
Project Manager

WVV/ Job file
Brad Caldwell - tWebber

Matt Anderson - Webber

Enclosure: Cost backup

Cc:

Corporate Office - 9303 New Trails Dr., Suite 200, The Woodlands, Texas 77381" Page 2



SH 110 Romps Trqffic Control COR-O17 REVISED

TOLL 49 SE6MENI 4
t0NTR0L: 3487-01-017 & 3487-01-018
C0UNTY: S14lTH

HIGHWAY: T0LL 49

SUMMARY OF COSTS

lnstotl ond Mointqin i¡gnoge ¡ncluding nightty closures for sett¡n9 PCTB

Furnish ond lnstoll PCïB

Remove ond Stockpile PCTB

lnsto[[ Crosh Attenuûtors

Remove Crosh Attenuqtors

Totot

ó0,020.ó5

110,528.1ó

43,523.79

92,294.4O

8,484.00

304,851.40

ŵ



I

SH 110 Rnmps Trqffic Control

TOLL49 SE6MENT4

C0NTR0L: 3487-01-017 & 3487-01-018
C0UNTY: SMITH

HI6HWAY: T0LL 49

e

DESCRIPTION IOTYI TASK HRS RATE AMT
I

TAIN TfP I

\ I ì9¡( Rn
I

.U I LAII5 FUIT IN5 I ALLINL ANU RhMUVINfJ BARRITR
/4 I 0N PtaKUP ) I pil nT fÂÞç

s 1,8ó2.40
L5o/o EQUtPtlENT f TARKUP 279.36

SUBTOTAL 5 2,141.76
tolo BoND )1 4)
EQUIPMENTTOTAL S 2,1ó3.18

SUBCONTRACTORS
DÊSCRIPTION olY UNIT RATE AMT

BUYERS BARRICADES INSTALLTCP lNlTlAL + T/{X 1 EA s 1.299 00 I 1 79S nO
HR\ s 7l¡l qn I

PULILT UI-I-ILTR\ WIIH ( AR\

IOIAL sUBCONTRACTOR COST 29.OO4.94

5Ol. SUBCONTRACTOR 14ARKI IP s 1 4qn 7q

\UBIUIAL lo 4q5 7ì
10/" BOND 304.55

SUBCONTRACTOR TOTAL s 30,7s9.78

TOTAL COST s ó0,020.ó5

COR-017 REVISED

LAEORTOTAL s 18,907.20

UI5LRIP I ION NTY RATF ÂMT
SIT,NS/POSTS/SANI]BAT.S/TYPF IITç RAPRFI I ç+ TAX

I U I AL HAI TRIAL LU5 I

7Sol"MATFRTÂt ¡4ARKtP 1 Á7',t RRs
)UbIUIAL R 1nS 4ns
'to/" BnND

MATERIAL TOTAL S 8,190.49



SH 110 Romps Troffic Control COR-017 REVISED

TOLL49 SE6MENT 4
c0NÎR0L: 3487-01-017 & 3487-01-018
C0UNTY:511lTH

HI6HWAY: T0LL 49

êH

FURNISH AND INSTALL PCTB

LASOR

FNRFMAN çFT RARPIFR tç ìn nn
LAts(IRÊR\ l \F I TIARRII.R 'llffl

-i77iñ

l5Yo LAtsUH I'IARKUP

tol" BnNn

TABOR TOTAL s 7,s91.97

EOUIPI,,IENT

DESCRIPTION OTY TASK HRS RATE AMT

I \II ( RANI IN\TAI I RARRIFR tn7 n5 s lRSlRn

/7TON PI'KI IP 1) 07 s t1)1)

4.1c5.56
I5O/. EOUIPI"lENT 14ARKUP ( 7n5 Rl
SUBTOTAL s.411.39

tol. B0ND s 54ll
EQUIPMENTTOTAL S s,4ós.sl

nFçrptpTtnN

t(ilvttAts\&(JUt' IA s fìl stl

MAIFRIAI }IARKI IP R nnl 1?

Itst{t tAl s 4n nlq Ál

TÍATERIALTOTAL s 40,415.78

SUBCONTRACTORS

DESCRIPTION OTY UNIT RATE AHT
IY{ ITIII I,/A I If IN ANII IIF¡4f ìRII ITATION OF 

'RANF 
TO IN\TAI I RARRIFR FA s 1 annno s lRnono

TOÏAL SUBCONTRACTOR COST s 5r 8nn oo
5OlO SUBCONTRACTOR MARKUP 2.690.00
SUBTOÏAL 5 5ó,490.00
10/o BoND 5ó4.90

SUBCONTRACTOR TOTAT s 57,054.90

TOTAL COST s 110,528.1ó



I

SH 110 Romps Troffic ControI COR-017 REVI5ED

TOLL 49 SECMENT 4
C0Nf R0L: 1487-01-017 & 3487-01-018
C0UNIY:514llH
HI6HWAY: ï0LL 49

Abr¡ilf:*

REMOVE AND STOCKPILE PCTB

LABOR
NFS'RIPTINN I n TASK HRS RATF Al'{T

FORFT4AN I RI-Mf )VI- FIARR¡I-R l6

ffi
s 1 RtR OO

s ll uR9 Áu

LABOR TOTAL s 13,220.s0

EOUIPMENT

DFSTRIPTINN OTY TASK HRç RATE AMI

RFMNVF RARRIFR

8.559 t6
15O/O EQUIPMENT I,IARKUP q 1 7Rl 9n

SUBTOTAL s 99432ó
10/" BoND sc 4?

EQUIPMENTTOTAT s 9,94r.70

DFçTRIPTINN f]TY RATF AHT

t{t tAL f''tAtER|AL t tì\t

\titsttJtAL

MATERIAL TOTAL s

DESCRIPTION OTY I INIT RATF At.IT

1n4 I ôn.l( \ t5n no s t5 Áoo no

IOTAL SUBCONÏRACTOR COSÏ 19.200.00
5O/. SI IBTONÍRATINR MARKI IP s 9Án oo
SUBTOTAL 20.ióo.oo
Lolo B0ND s 7nl An

SUBCONTRATTOR TOTAL s 20,3ó1.ó0

TOTAL COST 5 43,s23.7e



SH 110 Romps Troffic ControI COR-017 REVISED

ÏOLL 49 SEGI'1ENT4

c0NTR0L: 3487-01-017 & 3487-01-018
C0UNTY:5MlTH

HIGHWAY: TOLI 49

Ð

INSTALL CRASH ATTENUATORS

TABOR
DESfRIPTION otY TASK HRq RATF At,IT

--

Z5Yo LAtsUR I1ARKUP S

)UtsIUIAL
10/" RnNn

LABOR TOTAL s

EOUIPMENT

DESCRIPTION olY TASK HRS RATE AMT

S

15O/O EOI.JIPMENf 14ARKUP

SUBTOTAL s
10/. BOND s

EQUIPHENI TOTAL s

nF(rprÞTrnN

tutALt4AttHlALtU\t

IBìU IAL s

MATERIAL TOTAL s

DESCRIPTION OTY UNIT RATE AMT
S t7 É,nn în

rOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR COST 5 77,ó00.00
5olo 5UBC0NIRACT0R l'4ARKl.JP 1.880 00

JBìU IAL 81.480.00
tolo BOND S sl4 Bn

SUBCONTRACTOR IOTAL s 82,294.80

TOTAL COST s 82,294.80



SH 110 Romps Troffic ControI COR.O17 REVISED

TOLL 49 SECI,lENT 4
C0NTR0L: 1487-01-017 & 3487-01-018
COtiNTY: Sl''llTH

Hl['HWAY: T0LL 49

-,ìr-w

REMOVE CRASH ATTENUATORS

LABOR
DES( RIPTION OTY I ASK htRs RAIh

tt

-

7çol^ I ÂRnp MÂPn tp
qqo/- I ÂRnÞ Rt tÞnFN
SI IRTOTÂì

10/" RnNn

LABORTOTAL s

DESCRIPTION OTY TASK HRç RATE AMT

15O/. EOUIPMENT MARKUP s

SIJBTOÎAL

10/ô BOND

EQUIPMENT TOTAT 5

DFqTRIPTINN OTY RATE AHT

I{I IAL MAIERIAL ( (ì\I

lo/^ RnNn

MATERIAL TOTAL s

SUECONTRACTORS

DESCRIPIION OTY IINIT RATE AMT
FÂ 1 nnn nn R nnn on

TOTAL SIJBCONfRACfOR COST 8.000.00
5OlO SUBCONTRACTOR MARKUP s 4no no
SUBTOTAL 8.400.oo
LO/. BOND ( R4 nO

SUBCONTRACTOR TOTAL s 8,484.00

TOTAL COST S 8,484.00



SH 110 Romps Traffic ControI COR-017 REVISED

TOLL 49 SEGMENT 4
c0NTR0L: 1487-01-017 & 3487-01-018
C0LlNTY: 5l''1lTH

HI6HWAY: T0LL 49

t
-
lE

REMOVE CRASH ATTENUATORS

LABOR
NFS'RIPTINN f]TY TASK HRq RATF AMT

-LABORlOTAL 5

EOIJIPMENT

DESCRIPTION OTY TASK HRS RAfE AMT

15o/" E0tllPl'1ENT MARKT lP

SUBTOTAL

10/" BOND s

EQUIPHENTIOTAL s

SUBCONTRACTORS

DESCRIPTION OTY UNIT RATE AI|T
RASH { I t\Ht{ )N A I I t-Nt tA I { )R Rt-M{ lvl- (lDt tMt

I U I AL sUtsLUN I RAL I UR LOSì I,O00.oo
5Ol. SUBCONIRATTOR MARKUP 400.oo
SUBTOTAL 5 8,400.00
tol" BoND 84 nO

SUBCONlRACTOR TOTAI- S 8,484.00

TOTAL COST 5 8,484.00

s

JBtOtAL

sMATERIAL TOTAL




